2021 Operating Budget

TIF Districts & CIP Summary

Budget Summary

Revenue
Capital Projects
North End Opp Cor TIF District
Sears Block TIF District
Penacook Village TIF District
Sub Total

Expense
Capital Projects
North End Opp Cor TIF District
Sears Block TIF District
Penacook Village TIF District
Sub Total

2018
Actual

$13,283,674
$505,839
$1,081,751
$60,328
$14,931,591

$13,283,674
$204,105
$961,556
$51,009
$14,500,344

2019
Actual

$13,721,908
$514,420
$1,105,022
$60,733
$15,402,083

$13,721,908
$207,839
$981,272
$51,516
$14,962,535

2020
Budgeted

$16,239,557
$512,240
$1,140,740
$557,625
$18,450,162

$16,239,557
$236,733
$1,085,245
$555,330
$18,116,865

2020
Estimated

$16,239,557
$507,942
$1,214,660
$596,181
$18,558,340

$16,239,557
$236,733
$1,083,255
$554,300
$18,113,845

2021
Budget

$10,844,504
$494,675
$1,233,900
$149,735
$12,722,814

$10,844,504
$244,985
$1,231,445
$58,095
$12,379,029
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Tax Increment Finance (TIF) Districts

The City currently has three Tax Increment Finance (TIF) Districts. These Districts were enacted in accordance with
NH RSA 162-K. In accordance with State law, the City has the ability to capture and retain tax revenues generated
by new development constructed within each TIF District after their enactment. These captured revenues are used to
support debt service incurred for infrastructure improvements within the TIF Districts, as well as operating and ad-
ministrative costs.

Combined, these TIF Districts encompass approximately 137 acres of land. Since their inception, the City has made
a combined investment of $36,740,337 in infrastructure improvements within these Districts, of which $17,003,500

were TIF funds and $19,736,837 were supported by other funding sources. These investments have served as a cata-
lyst for $98,293,788 in new assessed value generated by several real estate development projects (FY 2021 estimate).

An overview of each TIF District follows. More specific information concerning the financial details for each TIF
District is included elsewhere in this document.

1) The North End Opportunity Corridor Tax Increment Finance District (NEOCTIF) was established on
March 23, 1998, and most recently amended on April 14, 2014. This district was established to facilitate
cleanup and redevelopment of the former Concord Lumber property and surrounding parcels in the vicinity
of Horseshoe Pond and Exit 15 on Interstate 93. Since 1998, the City’s total capital investment in the
NEOCTIF District has been $7,796,000, of which $6,846,500 were TIF supported funds and $949,500 were
non-TIF funds ($849,500 from the City’s Economic Development Reserve Fund and $100,000 in donations
from the Capital Regional Development Council). To date, this investment has yielded $50,826,900 in new
private development (FY 2021 estimate). Presently, the NEOCTIF District encompasses approximately 67
acres.

2) The Sears Block (a.k.a. “Capital Commons”) Tax Increment Finance District (SBTIF) was established
on September 8, 2003, and most recently amended on August 12, 2019. This district was established to facili-
tate cleanup and redevelopment of the former Sears Block and surrounding properties located in downtown
Concord. The former Sears Block is now occupied by the Hotel Concord mixed use building and the Storrs
Street Municipal Parking Garage. Since 2003, the City’s total capital investment in the SBTIF District has
been $22,944,840, of which $9,672,000 were TIF funds. To date, this investment has served as a catalyst for
$43,256,788 in new private development (FY 2021 estimate). This figure excludes properties located at 5-7
South State Street, 15 Pleasant Street, and 10 Pleasant Street Extension, which are currently subject to RSA
79-E Community Revitalization Tax Relief abatements. Presently, the SBTIF District encompasses approxi-
mately 21 acres.

3) The Penacook Village Tax Increment Finance District (PVTIF) was established on June 14, 2010, and
most recently amended on June 9, 2014. This district was established to facilitate cleanup and redevelopment
of the former Allied Leather Tannery Site and surrounding properties in Penacook Village. The City’s total
capital investment in the PVTIF District has been $5,999,497, of which $485,000 was directly supported by
the TIF District. This estimate includes moneys expended by the City on the acquisition, cleanup, and rede-
velopment of the former Allied Leather Tannery and Amazon Realty sites prior to the establishment of the
PVTIF in 2010. To date, the City’s investment in TIF improvements has yielded $4,210,100 in new private
development (FY 2021 estimate). Presently, the PVTIF District encompasses approximately 47 acres.
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NEOCTIF Fund Summary

Revenue

Expense

Net Income (Loss)

Beginning Working Capital
Ending Working Capital

NEOCTIF Fund Detail 2018
Actual

Revenue
Property Taxes $489,942
Investment Income $15,897
Total Revenue $505,839

Expense
Outside Services $9,624
Debt Service $41,481
Transfer Out $153,000

Total Expense $204,105

2019
Actual

$482,937
$31,483
$514,420

$10,896
$45,631
$151,312
$207,839

2020
Budgeted

$512,240

$236,733

2020
Budgeted

$492,240
$20,000
$512,240

$23,600
$44,450
$168,683
$236,733

2020
Estimated

$507,942

$236,733

$271,209

$1,640,691
$1,911,900

2020
Estimated

$475,442
$32,500
$507,942

$23,600
$44,450
$168,683
$236,733

2021
Budget

$494,675

$244,985

$249,690

$1,911,900
$2,161,590

2021
Budget

$489,675
$5,000
$494,675

$24,630
$43,240
$177,115
$244,985
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North End Opportunity Corridor Tax Finance District

The FY 2021 projected total incremental assessed value of new development constructed within the NEOCTIF Dis-
trict is $50,826,900

In 2005, the City began to allocate a portion of the captured tax revenues generated by the new development within
the District to support the City’s General Fund, as well as those of other taxing authorities such as the County and
Concord School District. This had no negative impact on the District’s ability to meet current debt service or mainte-
nance cost obligations, as real estate development within the District has significantly surpassed the expectations of
the City’s original financial pro forma.

The amount of increment initially allocated to support the City’s General Fund and other taxing authorities in FY
2005 was $16,462,800. In FY 2021, the City will allocate $33,545,754 of incremental assessed value created in the
District, which represents 66% of total incremental assessed valuation, to support the City’s General Fund and other
taxing authorities. It is projected that the $33,545,754 allocated assessed value will yield approximately $950,539 in
revenues for the City’s General Fund, as well as the other taxing authorities.

The remaining $17,281,146 of incremental assessed value created in the NEOCTTIF shall be retained to support the
District’s debt service and operating costs.

The NEOCTIF District was originally set to terminate at the end of FY 2019. However, this date was subsequently
extended due to the appropriation of $1,050,000, including $600,000 in bonds, to acquire the former Tsunis property
for the extension of Storrs Street to Constitution Avenue, as set forth within the City’s Capital Improvement Program
(CIP Project #18). The $600,000 bond issuance was sold in January 2015 with a 20-year term, thereby extending the
District’s sunset date to FY 2037.

The FY 2021 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) contemplates appropriating $9.3 million for design, permitting,
and construction of CIP #18 Storrs Street Extension North, together with water, sewer, railroad, and other infrastruc-
ture improvements associated therewith. However, these capital transfer dollars are asterisked in the CIP, meaning
that the appropriation process for these funds will occur separately from the FY 2021 budget adoption process due to
certain statutory requirements set forth within RSA 162-K (New Hampshire’s Tax Increment Finance statute) con-
cerning the amendment of the District’s Development Program and Financing Plan and appropriation of TIF funds to
support this project.

In addition, potential improvements associated with the Storrs Street / North Main Street intersection, which is located
outside of the NEOCTIF District, are also programmed in FY 2021 in CIP #34 ($400,000).

Timing of the construction of CIP #18 remains subject to the determination of a final preferred design concept for the
1-93 Bow/Concord Widening Project by the State of New Hampshire, as well as ongoing negotiations with Pan Am
Railways and the State of New Hampshire regarding modifications to railroads associated with the Storrs Street North
project.
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SBTIF Fund Summary

Revenue

Expense

Net Income (Loss)

Beginning Working Capital
Ending Working Capital

SBTIF Fund Detail

Revenue
Property Taxes
Investment Income
Total Revenue
Expense
Outside Services
Debt Service
Transfer Out
Total Expense

2018
Actual

$1,079,800
$1,951
$1,081,751

$6,776
$279,767
$675,012
$961,556

2020
Budgeted

$1,140,740

$1,085,245

2019 2020
Actual Budgeted

$1,096,398 $1,132,740
$8,624 $8,000
$1,105,022 $1,140,740

$3,906 $57,400
$284,876 $341,410
$692,490 $686,435
$981,272 $1,085,245

2020
Estimated

$1,214,660

$1,083,255

$131,405

$344,137
$475,542

2020
Estimated

$1,204,765
$9,895
$1,214,660

$55,410
$341,410
$686,435
$1,083,255

2021
Budget

$1,233,900

$1,231,445

$2,455

$475,542
$477,997

2021
Budget

$1,225,900
$8,000
$1,233,900

$36,270
$424,440
$770,735
$1,231,445
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Sears Block Tax Finance District

The FY 2021 projected total incremental assessed value of new development constructed within the Sears Block TIF
(SBTIF) District is $43,256,788.

Property tax revenues generated by the incremental assessed value are retained by the District to support debt service
and operating expenses. This value includes all new development within the District which has been constructed
since its establishment in 2003, but excludes those properties currently receiving RSA 79-E Community Revitaliza-
tion Tax Relief Incentives. Such properties include 5-7 South State Street and 15-17 Pleasant Street (RSA 79-E is
projected to expire on March 31, 2025 for both, respectively), as well as 10 Pleasant Street Extension.

Since its inception in 2003, the City has appropriated $22,944,840 for infrastructure improvements and other invest-
ments within the District. Of this total, $9,672,000 were TIF funds, and $13,272,840 were from other funding
sources.

Infrastructure investments within the SBTIF District include construction of the Storrs Street Parking Garage and re-
lated improvements, the Main Street Complete Streets Project, installation of underground utilities on South Main
Street, as well as acquisition of the former NH Employment Security property at 32 South Main Street.

The FY 2021 budget continues the practice of transferring TIF revenues to the General Fund and Parking Fund for the
purposes of: 1) reimbursing these funds for past investments in the Capital Commons/Storrs Street Parking Garage
project, and 2) transferring debt service costs traditionally supported by the General Fund and Parking Fund for the
Storrs Street Parking Garage Project to the SBTIF.

Specifically, in FY 2021, the SBTIF will transfer $454,060 to the General Fund, as follows:

1) $23,435 in Administrative Fees associated with management and administration of the SBTIF District;

2) $175,195 to support debt service payments associated with those portions of the Main Street Project (CIP #460)
which are located within the SBTIF. This figure excludes debt service associated with burying aerial utilities on
South Main Street, as those debt costs are paid from the SBTIF District directly;

3) $39,875 to support cleaning and maintenance operations carried out by the Downtown Services Team within the
SBTIF District, as initiated in FY 2017. Approximately 53% of the Main Street Complete Streets Project is locat-
ed within the SBTIF; therefore, financial support, to the extent the TIF can afford to make such investments, is
appropriate.

4) $215,555 for current and past debt service associated with the $2,281,500 General Fund supported bond issued for
the Capital Commons/Storrs Street Parking Garage Project in 2007.

The SBTIF will also transfer $316,675 to the Parking Fund in FY 2021. As initiated in FY 2016, the SBTIF will con-
tinue to absorb a portion of debt service payments associated with $7,109,000 in Parking Fund supported bonds previ-
ously issued for the Capital Commons/Storrs Street Parking Garage Project in 2005 and 2007. In addition, beginning
in FY 2021, the SBTIF will support new debt service payments associated with security cameras recently installed in
the Storrs Street Garage ($95,000; FY 2019), as well as $1,060,000 for repairs and renovation of the Storrs Street Gar-
age appropriated in FY 2020.

The cost of maintaining landscaping and plazas at the Storrs Street Parking Garage is included within the SBTIF, as
are the costs of maintaining the grounds at the former NH Employment Security building at 32 South Main Street.

When the SBTIF District was first established in 2003, it was anticipated that it would terminate when debt service
was to be fully repaid on June 30, 2027. This date was subsequently extended to FY 2039 due to the appropriation of
$1,990,000 in bonded debt for redevelopment of the NH Employment Security Property at 32-34 South Main Street,
$1.52 million in bonded debt for installation of underground utilities within a section of South Main Street, and $2.5
million in bonded debt for the construction of CIP #460 Downtown Complete Streets Project. However, this date may
fluctuate depending upon future development in the District creating incremental value, or additional investments in
infrastructure improvements supported by the District.
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PVTIF Fund Summary

Revenue

Expense

Net Income (Loss)

Beginning Working Capital
Ending Working Capital

PVTIF Fund Detail 2018
Actual

Revenue
Property Taxes $59,211
Investment Income $1,117
Other Revenue $0
Total Revenue $60,328

Expense
Outside Services $9,406
Debt Service $34,577
Transfer Out $7,025
Total Expense $51,009

2019
Actual

$58,652
$2,081
$0
$60,733

$10,159
$33,977

$7,380
$51,516

2020
Budgeted

$557,625

$555,330

2020
Budgeted

$59,825
$1,000
$496,800
$557,625

$17,580
$33,200
$504,550
$555,330

2020
Estimated

$596,181

$554,300

$41,881

$102,537
$144,418

2020
Estimated

$78,256
$18,825
$499,100
$596,181

$16,550
$33,200
$504,550
$554,300

2021
Budget

$149,735

$58,095

$91,640

$144,418
$236,058

2021
Budget

$146,435
$1,000
$2,300
$149,735

$17,680
$32,280

$8,135
$58,095
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Penacook Village Tax Increment Finance District

The FY 2021 projected total incremental assessed value of new real estate development within the Penacook Village
TIF (PVTIF) District is $4,210,100. This amount is largely associated with the new medical office building located
at 4 Crescent Street, as well as Phase I of the Caleb Development Corporation’s Penacook Landing housing develop-
ment located at 33 Canal Street. This amount is captured by the PVTIF District and is available to support the Dis-
trict’s operating, administration, and debt service costs.

The City’s total capital investment in the PVTIF District has been $5,999,497, of which $485,000 was directly sup-
ported by the TIF District. This estimate includes monies expended by the City on the acquisition, cleanup, and rede-
velopment of the former Allied Leather Tannery and Amazon Realty sites prior to the establishment of the PVTIF in
2010, as well as a $500,000 Community Development Block Grant for site improvements associated with the Caleb
Development Corporation Project in 2019.

On September 18, 2019, the City sold 2.5 acres of the former Allied Leather Tannery site to the Caleb Development
Corporation for $540,000. As part of that transaction, the City retained a 1.5 acre parcel with approximately 500 of
frontage on the Contoocook River for a future river front park.

The FY 2021-2030 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) includes $1,375,000 in CIP #567 Penacook Riverfront Parks
for the design, permitting, and construction of a new Riverfront Park. Of this total, $1,275,000 would be PVTIF sup-
ported funds. However, these capital transfer dollars are asterisked in the CIP, meaning that the appropriation pro-
cess for these funds will occur separately from the FY 2021 budget adoption process due to certain statutory require-
ments set forth within RSA 162-K (New Hampshire’s Tax Increment Finance statute) concerning amendment of the
PVTIF Development Program and Financing Plan and appropriation of TIF supported funds for this project.

Presently, the PVTIF District is scheduled to terminate when existing debt service is fully repaid on June 30, 2035.
However, this date will likely be extended should the City Council approve any additional appropriations to support
redevelopment of the remaining City-owned portion of the former Allied Leather Tannery (CIP #508), or any other
privately owned property within the District, as well as design and construction of the new Riverfront Park as con-
templated in CIP #567.
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