Budget Summary	2018 Actual	2019 Actual	2020 Budgeted	2020 Estimated	2021 Budget
Revenue					
Capital Projects	\$13,283,674	\$13,721,908	\$16,239,557	\$16,239,557	\$10,844,504
North End Opp Cor TIF District	\$505,839	\$514,420	\$512,240	\$507,942	\$494,675
Sears Block TIF District	\$1,081,751	\$1,105,022	\$1,140,740	\$1,214,660	\$1,233,900
Penacook Village TIF District	\$60,328	\$60,733	\$557,625	\$596,181	\$149,735
Sub Total	\$14,931,591	\$15,402,083	\$18,450,162	\$18,558,340	\$12,722,814
Expense					
Capital Projects	\$13,283,674	\$13,721,908	\$16,239,557	\$16,239,557	\$10,844,504
North End Opp Cor TIF District	\$204,105	\$207,839	\$236,733	\$236,733	\$244,985
Sears Block TIF District	\$961,556	\$981,272	\$1,085,245	\$1,083,255	\$1,231,445
Penacook Village TIF District	\$51,009	\$51,516	\$555,330	\$554,300	\$58,095
Sub Total	\$14,500,344	\$14,962,535	\$18,116,865	\$18,113,845	\$12,379,029

Tax Increment Finance (TIF) Districts

The City currently has three Tax Increment Finance (TIF) Districts. These Districts were enacted in accordance with NH RSA 162-K. In accordance with State law, the City has the ability to capture and retain tax revenues generated by new development constructed within each TIF District after their enactment. These captured revenues are used to support debt service incurred for infrastructure improvements within the TIF Districts, as well as operating and administrative costs.

Combined, these TIF Districts encompass approximately 137 acres of land. Since their inception, the City has made a combined investment of \$36,740,337 in infrastructure improvements within these Districts, of which \$17,003,500 were TIF funds and \$19,736,837 were supported by other funding sources. These investments have served as a catalyst for \$98,293,788 in new assessed value generated by several real estate development projects (FY 2021 estimate).

An overview of each TIF District follows. More specific information concerning the financial details for each TIF District is included elsewhere in this document.

- 1) The **North End Opportunity Corridor Tax Increment Finance District (NEOCTIF)** was established on March 23, 1998, and most recently amended on April 14, 2014. This district was established to facilitate cleanup and redevelopment of the former Concord Lumber property and surrounding parcels in the vicinity of Horseshoe Pond and Exit 15 on Interstate 93. Since 1998, the City's total capital investment in the NEOCTIF District has been \$7,796,000, of which \$6,846,500 were TIF supported funds and \$949,500 were non-TIF funds (\$849,500 from the City's Economic Development Reserve Fund and \$100,000 in donations from the Capital Regional Development Council). To date, this investment has yielded \$50,826,900 in new private development (FY 2021 estimate). Presently, the NEOCTIF District encompasses approximately 67 acres.
- 2) The Sears Block (a.k.a. "Capital Commons") Tax Increment Finance District (SBTIF) was established on September 8, 2003, and most recently amended on August 12, 2019. This district was established to facilitate cleanup and redevelopment of the former Sears Block and surrounding properties located in downtown Concord. The former Sears Block is now occupied by the Hotel Concord mixed use building and the Storrs Street Municipal Parking Garage. Since 2003, the City's total capital investment in the SBTIF District has been \$22,944,840, of which \$9,672,000 were TIF funds. To date, this investment has served as a catalyst for \$43,256,788 in new private development (FY 2021 estimate). This figure excludes properties located at 5-7 South State Street, 15 Pleasant Street, and 10 Pleasant Street Extension, which are currently subject to RSA 79-E Community Revitalization Tax Relief abatements. Presently, the SBTIF District encompasses approximately 21 acres.
- 3) The **Penacook Village Tax Increment Finance District (PVTIF)** was established on June 14, 2010, and most recently amended on June 9, 2014. This district was established to facilitate cleanup and redevelopment of the former Allied Leather Tannery Site and surrounding properties in Penacook Village. The City's total capital investment in the PVTIF District has been \$5,999,497, of which \$485,000 was directly supported by the TIF District. This estimate includes moneys expended by the City on the acquisition, cleanup, and redevelopment of the former Allied Leather Tannery and Amazon Realty sites prior to the establishment of the PVTIF in 2010. To date, the City's investment in TIF improvements has yielded \$4,210,100 in new private development (FY 2021 estimate). Presently, the PVTIF District encompasses approximately 47 acres.

NEOCTIF Fund Summa	ary			2020 Budgeted	2020 Estimated	2021 Budget
Revenue				\$512,240	\$507,942	\$494,675
Expense				\$236,733	\$236,733	\$244,985
Net Income (Loss)					\$271,209	\$249,690
Beginning Working Ca Ending Working Capit	•				\$1,640,691 \$1,911,900	\$1,911,900 \$2,161,590
NEOCTIF Fund Detail		2018 Actual	2019 Actual	2020 Budgeted	2020 Estimated	2021 Budget
Revenue						
Property Taxes		\$489,942	\$482,937	\$492,240	\$475,442	\$489,675
Investment Income		\$15,897	\$31,483	\$20,000	\$32,500	\$5,000
	Total Revenue	\$505,839	\$514,420	\$512,240	\$507,942	\$494,675
Expense						
Outside Services		\$9,624	\$10,896	\$23,600	\$23,600	\$24,630
Debt Service		\$41,481	\$45,631	\$44,450	\$44,450	\$43,240
Transfer Out		\$153,000	\$151,312	\$168,683	\$168,683	\$177,115
	Total Expense	\$204,105	\$207,839	\$236,733	\$236,733	\$244,985

North End Opportunity Corridor Tax Finance District

The FY 2021 projected total incremental assessed value of new development constructed within the NEOCTIF District is \$50,826,900

In 2005, the City began to allocate a portion of the captured tax revenues generated by the new development within the District to support the City's General Fund, as well as those of other taxing authorities such as the County and Concord School District. This had no negative impact on the District's ability to meet current debt service or maintenance cost obligations, as real estate development within the District has significantly surpassed the expectations of the City's original financial pro forma.

The amount of increment initially allocated to support the City's General Fund and other taxing authorities in FY 2005 was \$16,462,800. In FY 2021, the City will allocate \$33,545,754 of incremental assessed value created in the District, which represents 66% of total incremental assessed valuation, to support the City's General Fund and other taxing authorities. It is projected that the \$33,545,754 allocated assessed value will yield approximately \$950,539 in revenues for the City's General Fund, as well as the other taxing authorities.

The remaining \$17,281,146 of incremental assessed value created in the NEOCTIF shall be retained to support the District's debt service and operating costs.

The NEOCTIF District was originally set to terminate at the end of FY 2019. However, this date was subsequently extended due to the appropriation of \$1,050,000, including \$600,000 in bonds, to acquire the former Tsunis property for the extension of Storrs Street to Constitution Avenue, as set forth within the City's Capital Improvement Program (CIP Project #18). The \$600,000 bond issuance was sold in January 2015 with a 20-year term, thereby extending the District's sunset date to FY 2037.

The FY 2021 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) contemplates appropriating \$9.3 million for design, permitting, and construction of CIP #18 Storrs Street Extension North, together with water, sewer, railroad, and other infrastructure improvements associated therewith. However, these capital transfer dollars are asterisked in the CIP, meaning that the appropriation process for these funds will occur separately from the FY 2021 budget adoption process due to certain statutory requirements set forth within RSA 162-K (New Hampshire's Tax Increment Finance statute) concerning the amendment of the District's Development Program and Financing Plan and appropriation of TIF funds to support this project.

In addition, potential improvements associated with the Storrs Street / North Main Street intersection, which is located outside of the NEOCTIF District, are also programmed in FY 2021 in CIP #34 (\$400,000).

Timing of the construction of CIP #18 remains subject to the determination of a final preferred design concept for the I-93 Bow/Concord Widening Project by the State of New Hampshire, as well as ongoing negotiations with Pan Am Railways and the State of New Hampshire regarding modifications to railroads associated with the Storrs Street North project.

SBTIF Fund Summary				2020 Budgeted	2020 Estimated	2021 Budget
Revenue				\$1,140,740	\$1,214,660	\$1,233,900
Expense				\$1,085,245	\$1,083,255	\$1,231,445
Net Income (Loss)					\$131,405	\$2,455
Beginning Working Ca	npital				\$344,137	\$475,542
Ending Working Capit			\$475,542	\$477,997		
SBTIF Fund Detail		2018	2019	2020	2020	2021
Revenue		Actual	Actual	Budgeted	Estimated	Budget
Property Taxes		\$1,079,800	\$1,096,398	\$1,132,740	\$1,204,765	\$1,225,900
Investment Income		\$1,951	\$8,624	\$8,000	\$9,895	\$8,000
	Total Revenue	\$1,081,751	\$1,105,022	\$1,140,740	\$1,214,660	\$1,233,900
Expense						
Outside Services		\$6,776	\$3,906	\$57,400	\$55,410	\$36,270
Debt Service		\$279,767	\$284,876	\$341,410	\$341,410	\$424,440
Transfer Out		\$675,012	\$692,490	\$686,435	\$686,435	\$770,735
	Total Expense	\$961,556	\$981,272	\$1,085,245	\$1,083,255	\$1,231,445

Sears Block Tax Finance District

The FY 2021 projected total incremental assessed value of new development constructed within the Sears Block TIF (SBTIF) District is \$43,256,788.

Property tax revenues generated by the incremental assessed value are retained by the District to support debt service and operating expenses. This value includes all new development within the District which has been constructed since its establishment in 2003, but excludes those properties currently receiving RSA 79-E Community Revitalization Tax Relief Incentives. Such properties include 5-7 South State Street and 15-17 Pleasant Street (RSA 79-E is projected to expire on March 31, 2025 for both, respectively), as well as 10 Pleasant Street Extension.

Since its inception in 2003, the City has appropriated \$22,944,840 for infrastructure improvements and other investments within the District. Of this total, \$9,672,000 were TIF funds, and \$13,272,840 were from other funding sources.

Infrastructure investments within the SBTIF District include construction of the Storrs Street Parking Garage and related improvements, the Main Street Complete Streets Project, installation of underground utilities on South Main Street, as well as acquisition of the former NH Employment Security property at 32 South Main Street.

The FY 2021 budget continues the practice of transferring TIF revenues to the General Fund and Parking Fund for the purposes of: 1) reimbursing these funds for past investments in the Capital Commons/Storrs Street Parking Garage project, and 2) transferring debt service costs traditionally supported by the General Fund and Parking Fund for the Storrs Street Parking Garage Project to the SBTIF.

Specifically, in FY 2021, the SBTIF will transfer \$454,060 to the General Fund, as follows:

- 1) \$23,435 in Administrative Fees associated with management and administration of the SBTIF District;
- 2) \$175,195 to support debt service payments associated with those portions of the Main Street Project (CIP #460) which are located within the SBTIF. This figure excludes debt service associated with burying aerial utilities on South Main Street, as those debt costs are paid from the SBTIF District directly;
- 3) \$39,875 to support cleaning and maintenance operations carried out by the Downtown Services Team within the SBTIF District, as initiated in FY 2017. Approximately 53% of the Main Street Complete Streets Project is located within the SBTIF; therefore, financial support, to the extent the TIF can afford to make such investments, is appropriate.
- 4) \$215,555 for current and past debt service associated with the \$2,281,500 General Fund supported bond issued for the Capital Commons/Storrs Street Parking Garage Project in 2007.

The SBTIF will also transfer \$316,675 to the Parking Fund in FY 2021. As initiated in FY 2016, the SBTIF will continue to absorb a portion of debt service payments associated with \$7,109,000 in Parking Fund supported bonds previously issued for the Capital Commons/Storrs Street Parking Garage Project in 2005 and 2007. In addition, beginning in FY 2021, the SBTIF will support new debt service payments associated with security cameras recently installed in the Storrs Street Garage (\$95,000; FY 2019), as well as \$1,060,000 for repairs and renovation of the Storrs Street Garage appropriated in FY 2020.

The cost of maintaining landscaping and plazas at the Storrs Street Parking Garage is included within the SBTIF, as are the costs of maintaining the grounds at the former NH Employment Security building at 32 South Main Street.

When the SBTIF District was first established in 2003, it was anticipated that it would terminate when debt service was to be fully repaid on June 30, 2027. This date was subsequently extended to FY 2039 due to the appropriation of \$1,990,000 in bonded debt for redevelopment of the NH Employment Security Property at 32-34 South Main Street, \$1.52 million in bonded debt for installation of underground utilities within a section of South Main Street, and \$2.5 million in bonded debt for the construction of CIP #460 Downtown Complete Streets Project. However, this date may fluctuate depending upon future development in the District creating incremental value, or additional investments in infrastructure improvements supported by the District.

PVTIF Fund Summary				2020 Budgeted	2020 Estimated	2021 Budget
Revenue				\$557,625	\$596,181	\$149,735
Expense				\$555,330	\$554,300	\$58,095
Net Income (Loss)					\$41,881	\$91,640
Beginning Working Ca Ending Working Capita	-				\$102,537 \$144,418	\$144,418 \$236,058
PVTIF Fund Detail		2018 Actual	2019 Actual	2020 Budgeted	2020 Estimated	2021 Budget
Revenue						
Property Taxes		\$59,211	\$58,652	\$59,825	\$78,256	\$146,435
Investment Income		\$1,117	\$2,081	\$1,000	\$18,825	\$1,000
Other Revenue		\$0	\$0	\$496,800	\$499,100	\$2,300
	Total Revenue	\$60,328	\$60,733	\$557,625	\$596,181	\$149,735
Expense						
Outside Services		\$9,406	\$10,159	\$17,580	\$16,550	\$17,680
Debt Service		\$34,577	\$33,977	\$33,200	\$33,200	\$32,280
		+- /				
Transfer Out		\$7,025	\$7,380	\$504,550	\$504,550	\$8,135

Penacook Village Tax Increment Finance District

The FY 2021 projected total incremental assessed value of new real estate development within the Penacook Village TIF (PVTIF) District is \$4,210,100. This amount is largely associated with the new medical office building located at 4 Crescent Street, as well as Phase I of the Caleb Development Corporation's Penacook Landing housing development located at 33 Canal Street. This amount is captured by the PVTIF District and is available to support the District's operating, administration, and debt service costs.

The City's total capital investment in the PVTIF District has been \$5,999,497, of which \$485,000 was directly supported by the TIF District. This estimate includes monies expended by the City on the acquisition, cleanup, and redevelopment of the former Allied Leather Tannery and Amazon Realty sites prior to the establishment of the PVTIF in 2010, as well as a \$500,000 Community Development Block Grant for site improvements associated with the Caleb Development Corporation Project in 2019.

On September 18, 2019, the City sold 2.5 acres of the former Allied Leather Tannery site to the Caleb Development Corporation for \$540,000. As part of that transaction, the City retained a 1.5 acre parcel with approximately 500' of frontage on the Contoocook River for a future river front park.

The FY 2021-2030 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) includes \$1,375,000 in CIP #567 Penacook Riverfront Parks for the design, permitting, and construction of a new Riverfront Park. Of this total, \$1,275,000 would be PVTIF supported funds. However, these capital transfer dollars are asterisked in the CIP, meaning that the appropriation process for these funds will occur separately from the FY 2021 budget adoption process due to certain statutory requirements set forth within RSA 162-K (New Hampshire's Tax Increment Finance statute) concerning amendment of the PVTIF Development Program and Financing Plan and appropriation of TIF supported funds for this project.

Presently, the PVTIF District is scheduled to terminate when existing debt service is fully repaid on June 30, 2035. However, this date will likely be extended should the City Council approve any additional appropriations to support redevelopment of the remaining City-owned portion of the former Allied Leather Tannery (CIP #508), or any other privately owned property within the District, as well as design and construction of the new Riverfront Park as contemplated in CIP #567.